

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF EDUCATION

DEPARTMENT OF SCHOOL EDUCATION AND LITERACY


LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO – 1268

ANSWERED ON – 08/12/2025


Upgradation of Schools under PM-Shri Vidyalaya Yojana

†1268. Dr. Manna Lal Rawat:

   Shri Rajiv Pratap Rudy:

Will the Minister of EDUCATION be pleased to state:

(a) the details of works carried out so far for the upgradation and capacity building of schools under the National Education Policy, 2020 under PM Shri Vidyalaya Yojana in the country;

(b) the amount of funds sanctioned under this scheme in the country along with the number of schools benefited from this scheme so far, State/UT-wise including Rajasthan and Bihar, district-wise;

(c) whether the Government is aware of the fact that some States have not fully implemented the National Education Policy, 2020;

(d) if so, the details and the reasons therefor;

(e) the number of schools selected so far under the PM Shri Vidyalaya Yojana in the country, State/UT-wise including Rajasthan and Bihar, district-wise;

(f) the criteria adopted by the Government for selecting the schools under this scheme;

(g) whether monitoring mechanisms have been established by the Government to ensure timely completion of infrastructure and quality benchmarks in these schools, if so, the details thereof and if not, the reasons therefor; and

(h) the details of list of schools selected under PM Shri Vidyalaya Yojana in Udaipur, Salumber, Dungarpur and Pratapgarh districts of Rajasthan along with the amount of funds sanctioned for the same?
ANSWER


MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF EDUCATION

(SHRI JAYANT CHAUDHARY)


(a): For upgradation and capacity building of schools under the National Education Policy, 2020, PM SHRI scheme has a provision to saturate PM SHRI schools with various components such as computer lab/ICT lab/smart classrooms, library with good furniture, internet facility, vocational skill education, guidance and career counselling, fully equipped integrated science lab/physics lab/chemistry lab/biology lab, playground with well-equipped sports facilities, school innovation council, youth and eco club for mission life, BaLa features and jaadui pitara for primary school children, 10 bagless days for students, child tracking software for tracking the children attendance, fully functioning handwashing facility and toilets, green school features etc.


(b) The State/UT/KVS/NVS/NCERT-wise amount of funds sanctioned along with the number of schools benefited under the PM SHRI scheme including Rajasthan and Bihar is attached as Annexure-I.


(c) & (d): As per National Education Policy 2020, implementation of the policy requires multiple initiatives and actions, which will have to be taken by multiple bodies in a synchronized and systematic manner. NEP 2020 provides different timelines as well as principles and methodology for its implementation. It also envisions operationalization of the entire policy in the decade of 2030-40, following which another comprehensive review will be undertaken. Education is in the concurrent list of the Constitution. Majority of schools are managed by respective State/UT Governments. The Ministry of Education takes necessary steps to support States in implementing NEP 2020.

(e): Under the PM SHRI scheme, a total of 13,076 schools have been selected from 33

States/UTs along with KVS, NVS, and NCERT. The State/UT-wise number of schools selected including Rajasthan and Bihar, district-wise under PM SHRI scheme is attached as Annexure-II.

(f): The criteria adopted by the Government for selecting the schools under the PM SHRI scheme are provided under “Selection Methodology (Page no. 13-22)” of the PM SHRI Framework, available at the link:

https://pmshri.education.gov.in/assets/pdf/part1_pmshri.pdf.


(g): The following steps have been taken to monitor timely completion of infrastructure and quality benchmarks in the PM SHRI schools:


i. Monitoring of expenditure through a separate PRABANDH Portal (https://prabandh.education.gov.in/pmshri/) developed by NIC, enabling monitoring of utilisation and outcomes under various components approved by PAB.

ii. Conduct of regular monthly reviews with States/UTs to assess progress.

iii. A dedicated PM SHRI schools activities portal (https://pmshri.education.gov.in/sqaf/activities) has been developed to capture real-

time data from schools, including student-level outcomes, infrastructure readiness, component-wise saturation, and progress on key indicators.


iv. A School Quality Assessment Framework (SQAF) has been developed as per the recommendations of National Education Policy (NEP), 2020, indicating the level of proficiency to be achieved by each PM SHRI school. SQAF is divided into six main domains, based on the six pillars of the PM SHRI scheme.


v. Field visits by officials of the department for on-ground monitoring of the PM SHRI schools under the scheme.

(h): The number of PM SHRI schools selected from the districts of Udaipur, Salumber, Dungarpur and Pratapgarh along with the amount of funds allocated are as follows:


   Allocated funds (in crores)

S.No. Districts
Number of PM

SHRI schools

FY 2023-24 FY 2024-25 FY 2025-26

1 Udaipur 22
1.77* 7.53* 4.05* 2 Salumber 8

3 Dungarpur 14 4.09 8.08 1.55

4 Pratapgarh 14 0.58 5.46 0.89

* Salumber, a new district, was created out of Udaipur district in 2024.

Further, the district-wise list of PM SHRI schools may be accessed on the website of PM SHRI scheme at the link: https://pmshri.education.gov.in/state.
*****


https://pmshri.education.gov.in/assets/pdf/part1_pmshri.pdf
https://pmshri.education.gov.in/sqaf/activities
https://pmshri.education.gov.in/state


Annexure I


ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (b) OF LOK SABHA UNSTARRED

QUESTION NO. 1268 ANSWERED ON 08.12.2025 ASKED BY DR. MANNA LAL

RAWAT AND SHRI RAJIV PRATAP RUDY, HON’BLE MEMBERS OF PARLIAMENT

REGARDING “UPGRADATION OF SCHOOLS UNDER PM-SHRI VIDYALAYA

YOJANA”


The State/UT/KVS/NVS/NCERT-wise details of central share funds sanctioned and released along with the number of schools benefited under the PM SHRI scheme are as follows:


(In crores)

S.

No.
States/UTs

Number

of PM

SHRI

schools

benefitted

FY 2023-24 FY 2024-25 FY 2025-26

Central

share of

approved

PAB

outlay

Total

central

share

released

Central

share of

approved

PAB

outlay

*

Total

central

share

released

Central

share of

approved

PAB

outlay

*

Total

central

share

released

as on

03.12.2025

1 A&N Islands 16 6.25 1.56 7.64 2.83 10.64 1.33

2
Andhra

Pradesh
935 212.91 106.46 469.43 294.12 386.11 0.001

3
Arunachal

Pradesh
93 16.85 4.21 50.33 33.87 47.30 1.83

4 Assam 382 114.71 57.36 297.92 142.36 195.87 28.12

5 Bihar 836 NA NA NA NA 600.45 0.00

6 Chandigarh 2 0.73 0.63 1.8 1.25 1.66 0.68

7 Chhattisgarh 341 39.47 19.74 120.85 37.35 118.07 6.78

8 DNH & DD 7 2.59 0.65 2.56 1.01 3.71 0.00

9 Goa 28 3.71 3.25 9.49 4.64 9.97 0.16

10 Gujarat 463 65.87 32.94 109.74 63.58 125.81 10.23

11 Haryana 250 51.16 25.58 135.3 56.1 115.05 1.93

12
Himachal

Pradesh

199
NA NA 135.35 135.35 102.46 13.33

13
Jammu &

Kashmir
396 104.79 52.40 252.68 99.72 249.37 0.22

14 Jharkhand 363 NA NA 155.23 38.81 228.87 8.48

15 Karnataka 585 30.17 26.39 150.86 62.78 226.16 0.05


16 Ladakh 37 8.08 4.04 26.66 11.91 21.22 14.47

17 Lakshadweep 11 4.36 1.09 6.77 0.72 7.35 1.42

18
Madhya

Pradesh
799 131.99 44.53 261.84 145.33 368.01 3.96

19 Maharashtra 860 126.81 63.40 339.37 226.15 220.57 4.45

20 Manipur 121 35.27 17.64 82.89 37.83 66.30 3.95

21 Meghalaya 65 8.59 4.30 30.57 20.08 31.69 0.10

22 Mizoram 35 8.20 4.10 12 4.96 11.68 0.12

23 Nagaland 49 3.90 0.98 22.33 5.44 30.41 0.00

24 Odisha 762 NA NA 261.02 130.51 511.20 21.94

25 Puducherry 12 2.35 2.06 6.52 3 5.66 0.01

26 Punjab 356 NA NA 125.68 94.26 207.82 5.63

27 Rajasthan 639 98.36 24.59 270.5 118.69 260.80 6.87

28 Sikkim 47 20.35 10.18 31.06 15.11 26.73 3.22

29 Telangana 794 239.21 59.80 388.67 342.09 253.53 7.09

30 Tripura 84 23.61 11.80 51.67 38.45 38.74 0.40

31 Uttar Pradesh 1725 242.99 121.50 402.68 246.86 377.65 9.99

32 Uttarakhand 241 65.62 57.42 117.09 58.6 134.97 5.04

33 KVS 913 590.71 295.35 817.78 656.28 428.05 23.08

34 NVS 620 260.73 162.73 654.44 441.03 383.65 169.19

35 NCERT 4 NA NA NA  NA 5.12 1.28


Total 13,070 2520.34 1216.68 5808.72 3571.07 5812.65 355.35

* Outlay funds includes Committed Liability

   NA: The State had not onboarded on the scheme in the aforementioned year


Annexure II


ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (e) OF LOK SABHA UNSTARRED

QUESTION NO. 1268 ANSWERED ON 08.12.2025 ASKED BY DR. MANNA LAL

RAWAT AND SHRI RAJIV PRATAP RUDY, HON’BLE MEMBERS OF PARLIAMENT

REGARDING “UPGRADATION OF SCHOOLS UNDER PM-SHRI VIDYALAYA

YOJANA”


The State/UT/KVS/NVS/NCERT-wise details of number of schools selected so far under the PM SHRI scheme in the country are as follows:


S.No. States/UTs/KVS/NVS/NCERT Number of PM SHRI schools

1 A & N ISLANDS 16

2 ANDHRA PRADESH 935

3 ARUNACHAL PRADESH 93

4 ASSAM 382

5 BIHAR 836

6 CHANDIGARH 2

7 CHHATTISGARH 341

8 DNH & DD 7

9 DELHI 6

10 GOA 28

11 GUJARAT 463

12 HIMACHAL PRADESH 199

13 HARYANA 250

14 JAMMU & KASHMIR 396

15 JHARKHAND 363

16 KARNATAKA 585

17 LADAKH 37

18 LAKSHADWEEP 11

19 MADHYA PRADESH 799

20 MAHARASHTRA 860

21 MANIPUR 121

22 MEGHALAYA 65

23 MIZORAM 35

24 NAGALAND 49

25 ODISHA 762

26 PUDUCHERRY 12

27 PUNJAB 356

28 RAJASTHAN 639

29 SIKKIM 47

30 TELANGANA 794

31 TRIPURA 84

32 UTTARAKHAND 241

33 UTTAR PRADESH 1725

34 KVS 913

35 NVS 620

36 NCERT 4

 Total 13076


The district-wise number of PM SHRI schools in the State of Rajasthan are as follows:


Sr. No. District Number of PM SHRI schools

1 AJMER 11

2 ALWAR 16

3 ANUPGARH 8

4 BALOTRA 11

5 BANSWARA 18

6 BARAN 16

7 BARMER 18

8 BEAWAR 12

9 BHARATPUR 15

10 BHILWARA 16

11 BIKANER 17

12 BUNDI 12

13 CHITTORGARH 17

14 CHURU 16

15 DAUSA 17

16 DEEG 7

17 DHOLPUR 14

18 DIDWANA-KUCHAMAN 15

19 DUDU 3

20 DUNGARPUR 14

21 GANGANAGAR 12

22 GANGAPURCITY 7

23 HANUMANGARH 16

24 JAIPUR 2

25 JAIPUR (GRAMIN) 25

26 JAISALMER 9

27 JALORE 7

28 JHALAWAR 14

29 JHUNJHUNU 19

30 JODHPUR 3

31 JODHPUR (GRAMIN) 17

32 KARAULI 10

33 KEKRI 8

34 KHAIRTHAL-TIJARA 10

35 KOTA 14

36 KOTPUTLI-BEHROR 9

37 NAGAUR 15

38 NEEM KA THANA 12

39 PALI 18

40 PHALODI 10

41 PRATAPGARH 14

42 RAJSAMAND 16

43 SALUMBER 8

44 SANCHORE 11

45 SAWAI MADHOPUR 7

46 SHAHPURA 7

47 SIKAR 18

48 SIROHI 10

49 TONK 16

50 UDAIPUR 22

 Total 639


The district-wise number of PM SHRI schools in the State of Bihar are as follows:


*****


S. No. District Number of PM SHRI schools

1 ARARIA 14

2 ARWAL 10

3 AURANGABAD 17

4 BANKA 17

5 BEGUSARAI 23

6 BHAGALPUR 24

7 BHOJPUR 24

8 BUXAR 21

9 DARBHANGA 24

10 GAYA 33

11 GOPALGANJ 26

12 JAMUI 17

13 JEHANABAD 15

14 KAIMUR (BHABUA) 18

15 KATIHAR 24

16 KHAGARIA 14

17 KISHANGANJ 16

18 LAKHISARAI 14

19 MADHEPURA 24

20 MADHUBANI 28

21 MUNGER 16

22 MUZAFFARPUR 27

23 NALANDA 25

24 NAWADA 23

25 PASHCHIM CHAMPARAN 30

26 PATNA 36

27 PURBI CHAMPARAN 38

28 PURNIA 20

29 ROHTAS 29

30 SAHARSA 17

31 SAMASTIPUR 28

32 SARAN 31

33 SHEIKHPURA 12

34 SHEOHAR 10

35 SITAMARHI 25

36 SIWAN 25

37 SUPAUL 17

38 VAISHALI 24

 Grand Total 836

